

No. 12-3632

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

**SALEM HOSPITAL CORP. A/K/A
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SALEM COUNTY**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisor Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2482

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of related cases and proceedings	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s finding of fact.....	4
A. Background; the Union wins a election and is certified as the collective-bargaining representative of Salem’s nurses.....	4
B. The Union requests information, and Salem refuses to provide it.....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	6
Summary of the argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Salem’s challenges to the Union’s certification	7
II. Upon a decision by the D.C. Circuit upholding the Board’s certification of the Union, the Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that Salem refused to provide information to the Union.....	8
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp., Wright Aeronautical Div. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1965).....	9
<i>Hicks v. NLRB</i> , 100 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1939).....	8
<i>Int'l Molders & Allied Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 410 F.2d 1061 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	11
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 n.4 (1983)	8
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	8,9
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>NLRB v. CJC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Lumber & Mill Employers Ass'n</i> , 736 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>NLRB v. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1991).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Tennessee Packers, Inc.</i> , 344 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 18 F.3d 1089 (3rd Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Reform Party v. Allegheny County Dep't of Elections</i> , 174 F.3d 305 n.11 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> (D.C. Cir. Nos. 11-1466, 12-1009) (“ <i>Salem I</i> ”) (oral argument scheduled for Mar. 22, 2013), <i>reviewing</i> 357 NLRB No. 119 (2011).....	2,3,4,7,8,11
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Transport of New Jersey</i> , 233 NLRB 694 (1977).....	9
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	6
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1,3,4,6,8,10
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	1,3,4,6,8,10
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	7
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,8
